# OP \$165.00 444219

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM599243

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		08/27/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GETTHERE L.P.	
Street Address:	3150 SABRE DRIVE	
City:	SOUTHLAKE	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76092	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4442197	GETTHERE	
Registration Number:	2661317	GETTHERE	
Registration Number:	2665130	GETTHERE	
Registration Number:	2559447	GETTHERE	
Registration Number:	4337255	GT	
Registration Number:	2857113	INTERNET TRAVEL NETWORK	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202 454 2850 docket@butzel.com

Correspondent Name: Butzel Long

Address Line 1:1909 K St., Suite 500Address Line 4:Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	000160069	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RL Barlow III	
SIGNATURE:	/Trey Barlow/	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007060 FRAME: 0047

900571063

DATE SIGNED:	09/24/2020		
Total Attachments: 4			
source=Sabre - IP - Trademark Release _GetThere L.P. (Executed)#page1.tif			
source=Sabre - IP - Trademark Release _GetThere L.P. (Executed)#page2.tif			
source=Sabre - IP - Trademark Release _GetThere L.P. (Executed)#page3.tif			
source=Sabre - IP - Trademark Release _GetThere L.P. (Executed)#page4.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007060 FRAME: 0048

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is granted on this 27<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020, by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Collateral Agent"), as collateral agent under the security agreements referenced below, in favor of GETTHERE L.P. ("GetThere"), with respect to the Trademark Collateral (as defined below).

#### $\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}} :$

WHEREAS, on April 14, 2015, the Collateral Agent and GetThere entered into a Trademark Security Agreement, which was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "**USPTO**") on April 14, 2015, at Reel/Frame 005497/0759 (the "**Trademark Security Agreement**");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent received security interests in all of GetThere's rights, titles and interests in the United States and throughout the world, in and to all of its then currently owned or thereafter acquired (a) trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, trade dress, logos, designs, fictitious business names, other source or business identifiers, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the USPTO or any similar offices in any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, as well as any unregistered trademarks and service marks used by GetThere, and (b) all goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized thereby, including, without limitation, those trademark registrations and applications for trademark registrations set forth on Schedules A hereto (hereinafter all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations and applications for trademark registrations, collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent desires to release any and all security interests, and any other lien, it has in the Trademark Collateral, and assign all right, title and interest it may have in and to the Trademark Collateral to GetThere.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. The Collateral Agent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases, terminates and forever discharges each security interest in the Trademark Collateral that was granted to the Collateral Agent under the Trademark Security

TRADEMARK REEL: 007060 FRAME: 0049 Agreement, and any and all other security interests or liens that the Collateral Agent or its predecessors, successors and assigns may have in or to the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement.

- 2. The Collateral Agent acknowledges and agrees that the Trademark Security Agreement has been terminated.
- 3. The parties authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release against the Trademark Collateral. The Collateral Agent agrees to perform all further acts and execute and deliver all further documents and/or instruments that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Release.
- 4. The Collateral Agent hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Trademark Collateral, the Collateral Agent will execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein.
- 5. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York.
- 6. This Release shall be binding upon the Collateral Agent's representatives, successors, assigns and transferees.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Title: Vice President

Date: \_\_\_08/27/2020

### **SCHEDULE A**

# **ASSIGNMENT REEL FRAME: 005497/0759**

No.	MARK	SERIAL NO	REG NO	FILE DT	REGDT	OWNER
1.	GETTHERE	85/575,462	4,442,197	3/21/2012	12/03//2013	GetThere L.P.
2.	GETTHERE	76/031,263	2,661,317	4/21/2000	12/17/2002	GetThere L.P.
3.	GETTHERE	76/031,997	2,665,130	4/21/2000	12/24/2002	GetThere L.P.
4.	GETTHERE	75/721,706	2,559,447	6/2/1999	4/9/2002	GetThere L.P.
5.	GT (DESIGN)	85/575,456	4,337,255	3/21/2012	05/21/2013	GetThere L.P.
6.	INTERNET TRAVEL NETWORK	75/147,847	2,857,113	8/9/1996	6/29/2004	GetThere L.P.

RECORDED: 09/24/2020